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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

EASTERN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BURTON DOUGLAS MORRISS, et al.,

Defendants, and

MORRISS HOLDINGS, LLC,

Relief Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO DISTRIBUTE FUNDS HELD BY 
EVERGRID ACQUISITION, LLC, LIBRATO ACQUISITION II, LLC AND 

EVERGRID/MIC VII, LLC

Receiver Claire M. Schenk (“Receiver”) hereby respectfully moves the Court for an 

Order approving the Receiver’s distribution of certain funds, described in the accompanying 

Memorandum as the Gross Proceeds and Escrow Proceeds from the Librato Sale (as defined in 

the accompanying Memorandum), in keeping with the distribution schedule prepared by Timothy 

S. O’Shaughnessy, CPA, Partner, CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP.  Mr. O’Shaughnessy’s schedule was 

prepared based upon the provisions of relevant corporate governance documents and other pre- 

and post-Receivership accounting data pertinent to investor interests and relevant expenses.  The 

Receiver relies on the Memorandum of Law in Support of Receiver’s Motion for Authorization to 

Distribute Funds Held By EverGrid Acquisition, LLC, Librato Acquisition II, LLC, and 

Evergrid/MIC VII, LLC and accompanying exhibits to support her request, which Memorandum 

is being contemporaneously filed herewith.  
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Respectfully submitted,

THOMPSON COBURN LLP

By /s/ Kathleen E. Kraft______________
Stephen B. Higgins, #25728MO
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Phone: 314-552-6000
Fax: 314-552-7000
shiggins@thompsoncoburn.com

Kathleen E. Kraft, #58601MO
1909 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: 202-585-6922
Fax: 202-508-1035
kkraft@thompsoncoburn.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 14, 2015, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk 
of the Court through the Court’s CM/ECF system to all parties receiving CM/ECF electronic 
service. 

I further certify that on October 14, 2015, I served the above document with exhibits via 
electronic mail on the individuals or entities listed on the attached service list.

/s/ Kathleen E. Kraft
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Service List

A. Scott Ritchie III L/T
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
sritchie3@ritchie-exp.com

Andrew Klocke
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
klocke@prairiecapital.com

Bruno Mueller
Rigistrasse 45
CH-8802 Kilchberg
Switzerland
bruno.mueller@murotex.ch

Bernard Federko, IRA
2219 Devonsbrook Drive
Chesterfield, MO 63005
b_federko@hotmail.com

Beau W. Wehrle
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
beau@caerus-llc.com

Blue Tiger Ventures, LLC
Louis P. Bansbach IV
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
lpb4@columbiner.com

Bradford M. Epsten
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
bradsten@swbell.net

Brian N. Kaufman
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
kaufman@prairiecapital.com

Charles A. Dill
9909 Clayton Rd., Suite 107
St. Louis, MO 63124
cdill@tworiversassociates.com

CAK Family Partnership
Curtis A. Krizek
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
krizek@prairiecapital.com

Carol A. Bueker Revocable Trust
Carol A. Bueker
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
cbueker@comcast.net

Cody Ventures, LLC
Jonathan L. Vinnik
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
jonathan@thevinnikcompanies.com

Curtis A. Krizek
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
krizek@prairiecapital.com

Cynthia L. Tucci
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
btucci@jaywolfe.com

David & Julie Gatchell JTWROS
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
dgatchell@jaywolfe.com

David W. Bueker Revocable Trust
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
dbueker@comcast.net

Dominik Sigg
Quarzstrasse 30
Ch-8053 Zurich
Switzerland
siggdominik@gmail.com

Edward A. Labry
c/o John Speer
8021 Forsyth Blvd
St. Louis, MO 63105
jspeer@bassberry.com

Fred H. Pryor Trust
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com

GPK Investments, L.P.
Gerhard J. Kuti
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com

J.A.S. Trust DTD 7/6/72
Attn: Richard A. Caspermeyer
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
dcaspermeyer@countryclubtrust.com

Talley Family Trust U/A DTD 
12/27/06
Attn: Jason P. Talley, Amarilis V. 
Talley and Chris Bramhall
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
jason@nuvio.com

Jeffrey B. Hanes
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
jeff@hanesv.com

JML Management Partners, L.P.
Jerome Nerman and Lewis Nerman
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com

John T. Olds
33 Hook Road
Bedford, NY 10506
jtolds@aol.com
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Jeffrey H. Salzman
166 Indian Head Road
Riverside, CT 06878
jhsalzman@optonline.net

John McConnell Jr.
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
johnmc@labconco.com

John H. Kramer Rev. Trust
c/o R. Thomas Avery
Blitz, Bardgett & Deutsch, LLC
120 South Central Ave. Suite 1650
St. Louis, MO 63105
rtavery@bbdlc.com; 
dstockenberg@bbdlc.com

John S. Wehrle 
c/o Amy L. Fehr, Sanford J. Boxerman
Capes & Sokol
7701 Forsyth Boulevard, 12th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63105
fehr@capessokol.com; 
boxerman@capessokol.com

Kaufman Investment Partnership
Craig H. Kaufman
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
craig.kaufman@quarles.com

Laurie S. Kirby
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
lkirby1208@yahoo.com

Lee Schlessman
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
pamiddendorf@gwestoffice.net

Lewis E. Nerman Revocable Trust
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com

Larry Leedy Trust
c/o Christian Leedy
2464 Taylor Road #109
Gover, MO 63040
cvleedy@gmail.com

Lemro Finance Ltd.
c/o Carey Group
Alderstrasse 49 
CH-8034 Zurich
Switzerland
info@careygroup.ch; rsigg@tendo.ch

Martin Trust #2
Attn: Susan C. Phelps
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
candy.phelps@gmail.com

Markus Schroedel
(Lundell Holding & Finance Ltd.)
Grundwiesstrasse 19
CH-8700 Kuesnacht
Switzerland
markus.schroedel@hfinvest.ch

Maya Merkli
c/o Balz Merklich
Gottlieb Binder Strasse 17
CH-8802 Kilchberg
Switzerland
balzmerkli@bluewin.ch

Omolon SA (Dieter Sigg)
Residenza Romantica
CH-6815 Mecide
Switzerland
dietersigg@bluewin.ch; 
ralph.sigg@tendo.ch

Pacific Mutual Door Company 
Partnership
Sanders Ray Lambert III
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
slambertiii@pamudo.com

Paul Caron
c/o Nicolas Caron
Pictet North America Advisors SA
Route des Acacias 48
1211 Geneva 73 – Switzerland
nicolas.caron@pictetadvisors.com

The Richard B. Klein Revocable Trust
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
rklein@lynkinc.com

Robert A. Tucci
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
btucci@jaywolfe.com

Robert N. Epsten
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com

Rene Saner
Zweierstr, 49
CH-8004 Zurich
Switzerland
rene.sane@tendo.ch

Ralph Sigg
Residenza Romantica
CH-6815 Mecide
Switzerland
dietersigg@bluewin.ch; 
ralph.sigg@tendo.ch

Stefanie Schmid
Moosackerweg 18
CH-4105 Biel-Benken
Switzerland
ralph.sigg@tendo.ch

Sandra H. Fried Trust
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
sandiwf@gmail.com

Stephen T. McDonald
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
mac@kitchensofcolorado.com

Stephen H. McKnight
1001 Liberty Avenue (KWBH)
11th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
rbender@kwbhlaw.com; 
dpoetting@gmail.com

Susan Seidler Revocable Trust
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com
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Shirley J. Pryor Trust
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com

WF Holdings, LLC
Attn: Gerald White, Sandra Fried
c/o Prairie Capital
4900 Main Street, Suite 700
Kansas City, MO  64112
infocenter@prairiecapital.com; 
jerry.white@colliers.com; 
sandiwf@gmail.com

Welde Trust Inc. (Billy Guiness)
P.O. Box 153
CH-1066 Epalinges
Switzerland
pat.outumro@gmail.com
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